# Global Immigration alert

**June 2025** 

# Canada

Ontario shifts OINP to employer-driven process in major overhaul to OINP Employer Job Offer streams

#### **Executive summary**

On 2 July 2025, the Ontario Immigrant Nominee Program (OINP), which supports Permanent Residence to the province, will shift the focus of the Employer Job Offer category from being an employee-initiated category to a category that is initiated by employers. Employers wishing to support their employees under one of the OINP's Employer Job Offer streams will need to access a new Employer Portal to initiate the process. Employees will only be permitted to register their Expression of Interest (EOI) after their employer has completed the necessary steps in the Employer Portal.

The creation of the Employer Portal will change how employees can register for their EOIs. It will also impact individuals with existing EOIs waiting for invitations, as current EOI profiles will be removed from the system in advance of this change.

## What has changed

Currently, individuals interested in applying for Permanent Residence through the OINP Employer Job Offer streams first submit an EOI as the initial step. Employers are not required to provide any supporting documents until an individual has received an invitation from the OINP. This employee-driven process led some employers to be caught off-guard when an employee approached them after an invitation was received; their prior consent or knowledge was not required for the EOI. Additional pressure was created as applicants only had 14 days to submit their applications upon invitation.

The OINP's Employer Portal has reversed this process, now to be led by employers. Employees will not be able to create an EOI unless their employer has submitted their job offer details in the Employer Portal. This change ensures that both employers and employees must agree upon OINP support at the outset of the application, with action items required for both parties.

#### Action steps for employers and employees

Starting 20 June 2025, individuals will not be able to register new EOIs as the OINP prepares to launch the new Employer Portal. Any existing EOIs created by the employee under the Employer Job Offer streams will be automatically withdrawn on 21 and 22 June 2025.

After the Employer Portal launches on 2 July 2025, employers will be able to access and input job offer information. Individuals whose employers have completed this step will then be able to register a new EOI to be considered for Employer Job Offer stream invitations. The OINP is expected to provide additional details about the Employer Portal, including the details that must be inputted and the process to link job offer details with an EOI, in the coming weeks.

Employers who are interested in supporting their employees under the OINP Employer Job Offer stream must submit the required job offer information in the Employer Portal. Discussions should be conducted with employees in advance of the 2 July 2025 launch date so all parties are



prepared to complete the action steps: inputting job offer details in the Employer Portal, followed by a new EOI created by the employee.

It is worth taking note that while individuals may have been able to register their EOIs without their employer's input under the current system, this will no longer be possible after the Employer Portal is launched. Individuals with existing EOIs should be aware that their current registration will be removed on 21 or 22 June 21. They will only be able to re-register their EOI after their employer has submitted the required information in the Employer Portal.

It is also worth keeping in mind that the total number of spots being awarded through the OINP is being greatly reduced in 2025 as compared to 2024. With fewer spots available, the competition for selection under the OINP is challenging.

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.

Batia Stein, Managing Partner +1 416 943 3593 batia.j.stein@ca.ey.com

Melanie Bradshaw, Partner +1 416 943 5411 melanie.bradshaw@ca.ey.com

Roxanne Israel, Partner +1 403 206 5086 roxanne.n.israel@ca.ey.com

Marwah Serag, Partner +1 416 943 2944 marwah.serag@ca.ey.com

Stephanie Lipstein, Partner +1 514 874 4610 stephanie.lipstein@ca.ey.com

Jennifer Sinardo, Partner +1 416 941 7798 jennifer.sinardo@ca.ey.com Alex Israel, Partner +1 416 943 2698 alex.d.israel@ca.ey.com

Christopher Gordon, Partner +1 416 943 2544 christopher.d.gordon@ca.ey.com

Nadia Allibhai, Partner +1 613 598 4866 nadia.allibhai@ca.ey.com

Jonathan Leebosh, Partner +1 604 899 3560 jonathan.e.leebosh@ca.ey.com

David Garabedian, Partner +1 416 943 7182 david.garabedian@ca.ey.com

Neil Spencer, Partner +1 604 891 8402 neil.h.spencer@ca.ey.com

#### Author:

Felix Hau, Senior Manager, Senior Associate Lawyer +1 416-943-3985 Felix.Hau@ca.ey.com

### EY | Building a better working world

EY is building a better working world by creating new value for clients, people, society and the planet, while building trust in capital markets.

Enabled by data, Al and advanced technology, EY teams help clients shape the future with confidence and develop answers for the most pressing issued of today and tomorrow.

EY teams work across a full spectrum of services in assurance, consulting, tax, strategy and transactions, Fueled by sector insights, a globally connected, multi-disciplinary network and diverse ecosystem partners, EY teams can provide services in more than 150 countries and territories

#### All in to shape the future with confidence.

Follow up on Twitter @EYCanada

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

#### About EY Law LLP

EY Law LLP is a Canadian law firm, affiliated with Ernst & Young LLP in Canada. Both EY Law LLP and Ernst & Young LLP are Ontario limited liability partnerships. EY Law LLP has no association or relationship with Ernst & Young LLP in the US, or any of its members. Ernst & Young LLP in the US does not practice law, nor does it provide immigration or legal services. For more information, please visit EYLaw.ca.

© 2025 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved. A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

EYG no. 005091-25Gbl

This publication contains information in summary form, current as of the date of publication, and is intended for general guidance only. It should not be regarded as comprehensive or a substitute for professional advice. Before taking any particular course of action, contact EY or another professional advisor to discuss these matters in the context of your particular circumstances. We accept no responsibility for any loss or damage occasioned by your reliance on information contained in this publication.

ey.com/en\_ca